Net revenues 5,534$   5,735$   (3.5%) 0.9%

Three Months Ended

December 26, 2015

% Change

Nine Months Ended

December 26, 2015

% Change

Three Months Ended % Change

Nine Months Ended  % Change

  11

 Note: The above non-GAAP financial measures exclude restructuring and other charges that are primarily related to

activities associated with the Company’s global brand reorganization, a pending customs audit and the settlement of

certain litigation claims.

SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This earnings release includes certain non-GAAP financial measures relating to restructuring and

non-cash charges recorded in connection with the Company’s global brand reorganization, as well

as other charges primarily related to a pending customs audit and the settlement of certain litigation

claims. Included in this earnings release is a reconciliation between the non-GAAP financial

As

Reported Adjustments
 (a)

As Adjusted

(Including FX)

Foreign

Exchange Impact

As Adjusted

(Excluding FX)

Net revenues 1,946$   -$   1,946$   67$   2,013$

Gross profit 1,094   10   1,104   49   1,153

Gross profit margin 56.2% 56.8% 57.3%

Total other operating expenses (905)   67   (838)

Operating expense margin 46.6% 43.1%

Operating income 189   77   266

Operating margin 9.7% 13.7%

Income before provision for income taxes 181   77   258

Provision for income taxes (50)   (15)   (65)

Effective tax rate 27.5% 25.1%

Net income 131$   62$   193$

Net income per diluted share 1.54$   0.73$   2.27$   0.24$   2.51$

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 183$   1$   184$

Operating margin 23.3% 23.5%

Retail 136   18   154

Operating margin 12.2% 13.9%

Licensing 42   -   42

Operating margin 89.4% 89.4%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (172)   58   (114)

Total operating income 189$   77$   266$

As

Reported Adjustments
 (a)

As Adjusted

(Including FX)

Foreign

Exchange Impact

As Adjusted

(Excluding FX)

Net revenues 5,534$   -$   5,534$   253$   5,787$

Gross profit 3,173   13   3,186   202   3,388

Gross profit margin 57.3% 57.6% 58.6%

Total other operating expenses (2,658)   147   (2,511)

Operating expense margin 48.0% 45.4%

Operating income 515   160   675

Operating margin 9.3% 12.2%

Income before provision for income taxes 490   160   650

Provision for income taxes (135)   (43)   (178)

Effective tax rate 27.6% 27.5%

Net income 355$   117$   472$

Net income per diluted share 4.11$   1.36$   5.47$   0.94$   6.41$

SEGMENT INFORMATION -

OPERATING INCOME:

Wholesale 567$   6$   573$

Operating margin 24.1% 24.3%

Retail 369   31   400

Operating margin 12.1% 13.2%

Licensing 120   -   120

Operating margin 89.1% 89.1%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring and other charges, net (541)   123   (418)

Total operating income 515$   160$   675$

(a) Adjustments include Restructuring and Other Charges, Asset Impairment Charges, and Inventory-related Charges. Inventory-related charges are recorded within cost of goods

sold in the unaudited interim consolidated statements of income.

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Certain Non-GAAP Financial Measures

(in millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 26, 2015

Nine Months Ended December 26, 2015

  12

measures and the most directly comparable GAAP measures before and after these charges. The

related tax effects were calculated using the respective statutory tax rates for each applicable